य अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory Body of the Government of India) Western Regional Committee

F.No.WRC/APW08247/225175/M.ED./{M.P}316th/2020/209604to

Date: 17/9/2020

RESTORATION ORDER

209611

WHEREAS, recognition was granted to the institution namely, SHRI.RAWATPURA SARKAR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (RUN BY SHRI.RAWATPURA SARKAR LOK KALYAN TRUST) NEAR PWD REST HOUSE, STANA ROAD CHITRAKOOT, MAJGAWA DURG, MADHYA PRADESH under section 15(3)(a) of NCTE Act, 1993 for conducting M.ED. course for 25 students vide order No. WRC/5-6/APW08247/225175/127th/2009/R-4967 dated 23.10.2009 and enhancement of intake was permitted vide order No. WRC/APW08247/225175/140th/2010/74085-74091 dated 24.01.2011 from 25 to 35

AND WHEREAS, name of the institution may be read as SHRI RAWATPURA SARKAR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, SHRINGARVAN, NEAR PWD GUEST HOUSE, SATNA ROAD, CHITRAKOOT, SATNA, MADHYA PRADESH Instead of SHRI.RAWATPURA SARKAR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (RUN BY SHRI.RAWATPURA SARKAR LOK KALYAN TRUST) NEAR PWD REST HOUSE, STANA ROAD CHITRAKOOT, MAJGAWA DURG, MADHYA PRADESH vide order No. WRC/APW08247/225175/2012/98589-98595 dated

AND WHEREAS, the revised recognition order was issued to SHRI RAWATPURA SARKAR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, SHRINGARVAN, NEAR PWD GUEST HOUSE, SATNA ROAD, CHITRAKOOT, SATNA, MADHYA PRADESH vide order no. WRC/APW08247/225175/{M.P.}/2015/ 136010-6017/ dt. 20.05.2015 for M.Ed. Programme of two years duration with an annual intake of 50 students (One unit) from the academic session 2015-16.

AND WHEREAS, the institution has not submitted Compliance of revised recognition order dt. 20.05.2015.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 255th Meeting of WRC held on June 22-24, 2016 and the Committee decided that "... The agenda put up by the RD was examined by the Committee. The Committee agrees with the proposal to issue Show Cause Notices as proposed in the agenda item. In the agenda it was proposed to send SCN to all cases who have not complied NCTE Regulations, 2014."

AND WHEREAS, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 31.01.2017 for not submitting the following documents in compliance of Regulation 2014 mentioned in the revised order:

- 1) Staff Profile for the session 2015-16 duly approved by the affiliating body.
- 2) Originally notarized CLU/NEC/BP and Building Completion Certificate.

AND WHEREAS, the reply of Show Cause Notice not submitted by the institution.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 309th Meeting of WRC held on 23 to 26 July 2019 and the Committee decided that:- "... The Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution vide letter dated 31/01/2017. The reply of the Show Cause Notice of the institution has not been received. Hence, the committee decided to withdraw the recognition under Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 for M.Ed. programme with effect from the end of the academic session next following the date of communication of the said order."

AND WHEREAS, the Withdrawal order was issued to the institution on 09.08.2019.

AND WHEREAS, the institution has filed an appeal NCTE, Hqrs. on 25.09.2019. The Appellate Authority vide its order dated 11.03.2020 remanded back the case to the WRC, NCTE, for necessary action.

~

Continue...2

AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted reply vide letter dt. 19.03.2020 received in WRO on 22.06.2020.

AND WHEREAS, the institution has filed W.P. (C) 5179/2020 Court order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi, and court order dated 13.08.2020.

AND WHEREAS, a letter was issued to the Higher Education Department, to add name of the institution in recognition list of the NCTE WRC vide dated 25.08.2020.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 316th Meeting of WRC held on 27-28 August & 01 September, 2020 and the Committee decided that:-"The WRC examined the documents submitted by the institution in response to the order of the Appellate Authority and observed that the institution has complied with the requirements laid down under NCTE Regulations and decided that the recognition granted to the institution for M.Ed course with an annual intake of 50 students (One unit) be restored from the date of issue of order. "

NOW THEREFORE, the recognition of SHRI RAWATPURA SARKAR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, SHRINGARVAN, NEAR PWD GUEST HOUSE, SATNA ROAD, CHITRAKOOT, SATNA, MADHYA PRADESH is Restored from the date of this order for conducting M.Ed. course of two years with an annual intake of 50 students (One unit).

By Order (T. P fi Sinah) **Regional Director**

To,

The Manager Govt of India Press Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Copy to:-

- The Principal, SHRI RAWATPURA SARKAR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, SHRINGARVAN, NEAR PWD 1. GUEST HOUSE, SATNA ROAD, CHITRAKOOT, SATNA, MADHYA PRADESH.
- The Secretary, SHRI RAWATPURA SARKAR LOK KALYAN TRUST, NEAR PWD REST HOUSE, SATNA 2. ROAD CHITRAKOOT, MAJGAWA DURG, DURG, MADHYA PRADESH.
- The Secretary, Dept. of Higher Education, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Satpura Bhawan, 3. Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
- The Registrar, Awadhesh Pratap Singh University, Sirmoure Road, Rewa- 486003, Madhya Pradesh. 4
- 5. The Secretary, Dept. of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- The Under Secretary, Computer Section, NCTE, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075. 6.
- The Computer Programmer, Computer section, WRC, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 7. For Uploading the name of the institution in the list of recognized list in WRC, NCTE Website.
- E-mail ID: sscechitrakoot@gmail.com 8. Office Order File APW04903/223545/B.ED.
- 10/ Office Order File APW08247/225175/M.ED.

Regional Director